Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science
Volume 66 Article 29
2012
Summary of Previous and New Records of the
Least Darter (Etheostoma microperca) in Arkansas
B. K. Wagner
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission, bkwagner@agfc.state.ar.us
M. D. Kottmyer

123459, Fishnet2.net, Burr 1978, Harris and Smith
1985).
174
Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol. 66 [2012], Art. 29
Summary of Previous and New Records of the Least Darter (Etheostoma microperca) in Arkansas
Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol.66, 2012
175
Figure 1: Map of Benton and Washington counties, Arkansas, depicting all sites sampled during this study and highlighting those where
Etheostoma microperca has been encountered. Focal areas discussed in text are A – Lower Wildcat Creek, B – Clear Creek,
C – Osage Creek, D – Little Osage Creek, E – Elkhorn Springs, and F – Flint Creek.
 Harris field notes (pers. comm. 2009): Site
was revisited as part of a status survey by
Harris (pers. comm., Harris and Smith 1985),
but found no specimens.
 6 December 2011, BKW2011-049, but did not
document any specimens.
 Spring run at Arkansas Hwy 68 crossing
(T18N R32W sec. 36 SE). May or may not be
the same location. No specimens documented
(Hargrave 1998).
 ½ mile west of Harmon (36.15481N
94.28807W), 9 June 2010, BKW2010-024, but
did not document any specimens.
Clear Creek
The second collection of E. microperca in Arkansas
still thought to be valid was made from Clear Creek in

Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol. 66 [2012], Art. 29
Published by Arkansas Academy of Science, 2012
B.K. Wagner, M.D. Kottmyer, and M.E. Slay
Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol. 66, 2012
176
Collection details
Washington County: Clear Creek at Savoy 0.5 miles
NE of confluence with Illinois R., 17 April 1960, 1
specimen, R.V. Miller and B.B. Collette, collectors
(CU 35568, Fishnet2.net , Burr 1978, Harris and Smith
1985).
 Harris and Smith (1985) revisited area, but did
not document any specimens.
 Hargrave (1998) revisited area, but did not
document any specimens.
 5 December 2011, BKW2011-048, but did not
document any specimens.
Washington County: Spring run tributary of Clear
Creek at Savoy (T17N R31W sec. 32 SE NE;
36.10802N 94.30428W), 22 September 2005,
BKW2005-050, 2 specimens (UAFS-2033).
 Washington County: Spring run and pond, 8
June 2010, BKW2010-018, 32 specimens
observed.
Osage Creek
The third collection of E. microperca in Arkansas
still thought to be valid was made from Osage Creek in

9 specimens (NLU 25892, Burr 1978, Harris and Smith
1985).
 Harris and Smith (1985) revisited the area, but
did not document any specimens.
Benton County: Upper portion of spring run tributary
to Osage Creek at Arkansas Hwy 112 crossing (T19N
R31W sec. 25 SE), 6 November 1997, 49 specimens
observed, population estimated at 129 ± 56 (Hargrave
1998, Hargrave and Johnson 2003).
 Lower portion of spring run (T19N R31W sec.
36 NE NE) also sampled during Hargrave
(1998) study, no specimens observed.
 Spring at Shadow Valley Golf Course
(probably same spring, T19N R31W sec. 25
SE, 36.29073N 94.22485W), 15 November
2010, BKW2010-084, 15 specimens observed.
Little Osage Creek/Healing Springs
Harris and Smith (1985) reported the discovery of
E. microperca in the Little Osage Creek watershed in
1981. The Healing Spring Run consistently holds the
largest population in Arkansas. Several additional
populations were discovered in the watershed by
Wagner and Kottmyer (2006). During the current
study we documented small populations in several
vegetated backwaters along the main stem of Little
Osage Creek.
Collection details
Benton County: Healing Spring Run and Little Osage
Creek at Arkansas Hwy 264 crossing (T18N R31W
sec. 10, 36.25391N 94.27040W), 21 August 1981, 1
specimen (ASUMZ 9343; Harris and Smith 1985).
 Harris and Smith 1985; >1,000 individuals
estimated.
 Little Osage Creek at Arkansas Hwy 264, 15
August 1996, 2 specimens (UAFS-1488),
collected by T Buchanan.
 5 October 2005, BKW2005-056, 5 specimens
(3 released, 2 UAFS-2034)
 10 June 2010, BKW2010-029, 29 specimens
observed.
Benton County: Healing Spring Run on llama ranch
above Arkansas Hwy 264, 15 May 1996, 10 specimens
(UAFS-1485), collected by T Buchanan.
 Healing Spring Run (T18N R31W sec. 10
NW), 5 November 1997, 285 specimens
observed, population estimated at 1,341 ± 349
(Hargrave 1998, Hargrave and Johnson 2003).
 Benton County: Healing Spring Run (T18N
R31W sec. 3 SW, 36.26073N 94.27032W), 4
May 2005, BKW2005-014, 49 specimens
observed.
 Walked entire run delineating occupied area,
27 October 2005, BKW2005-072, presence/
absence survey with no count of specimens
recorded.
176
Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol. 66 [2012], Art. 29
Summary of Previous and New Records of the Least Darter (Etheostoma microperca) in Arkansas
Journal of the Arkansas Academy of Science, Vol.66, 2012
177
Benton County: unnamed spring run tributary to Little
Osage Creek (T19N R31W sec. 34 SW, 36.27636N
94.27004W), 5 October 2005, BKW2005-059, 26
specimens (23 released, 3 UAFS-1895).
 Downstream portion (36.27452N 94.27039W),
18 November 2010, BKW2010-060, 23
specimens observed, noted that small
impoundment had been constructed on upper
portion.
Benton County: unnamed spring-fed ditch above a
pond on Mill Dam Road (T18N R31W sec. 3 E,
36.26387N 94.26602W), 27 October 2005, BKW2005-
070, 20 specimens observed (16 released, 4 AGFC
uncataloged).
 Revisited (this study), but did not document
any specimens. Appears to be extirpated.
Benton County: unnamed spring run #1 tributary to
Little Osage Creek (T18N R31W sec. 3 SE, 36.26098N
94.26819W), 28 October 2005, BKW2005-073,
presence observed.
Benton County: Little Osage Creek
 Little Osage Creek (T18N R31W sec. 3 S,
36.25965N 94.26945W), 16 November 2005,
BKW2005-081, 35 specimens observed (30
released, 5 UAFS-2035).
 Little Osage Creek backwater (T18N R31W
sec. 3 S, 36.26073N 94.27013W), 18
November 2010, BKW2010-062, 7 specimens
observed.
 Little Osage Creek backwater downstream of
Arkansas Hwy 264 (T18N R31W sec. 10 SE
NW, 36.25053N 94.27139W), 19 November
2010, BKW2010-063, 2 specimens observed.
 Little Osage Creek backwater upstream of
Arkansas Hwy 264 (T18N R31W sec. 10 NW
NE, 36.25469N 94.26910W), 14 December
2010, BKW2010-077, 20 specimens observed.
 Little Osage Creek (T18N R31W sec. 10 NW
NE, 36.25589N 94.26874W), 14 December
2010, BKW2010-078, 2 specimens observed.
 Little Osage Creek backwater N of Arkansas
Hwy 264 (T18N R31W sec. 10 NW NE,
36.25649N 94.26892W), 14 December 2010,
BKW2010-079, 50 specimens observed.
 Little Osage Creek backwater (T18N R31W
sec. 3 SW SE, 36.25967N 94.26946W), 14
December 2010, BKW2010-080, 6 specimens
observed.
Elkhorn Springs
Etheostoma microperca was collected from
Elkhorn Springs in 1982 (Harris and Smith 1985).
Despite efforts by Hargrave (1998), Wagner and
Kottmyer (2006), and the current study to sample
potential habitats in and around this location, no
additional specimens have been collected. It appears
that the species is no longer present in Elkhorn
Springs.
Collection details
Washington County: Elkhorn Spring run southwest of
Arkansas Hwy 16 near Highland Church (T16N T31W
sec. 18), 13 July 1982, 4 specimens (NLU 54207;
Harris and Smith 1985).
 Hargrave (1998) revisited, but did not
document any specimens.
 Elkhorn Springs (36.06606N 94.30614W), 6
December 2005, BKW2005-088, no specimens
observed.
 Sampled this study – 3.9 miles northwest of
Farmington (36.06754N 94.30756W), 9 June
2010, BKW2010-021, but did not document
any specimens.
Flint Creek
During this study we found a previously unknown
population of E. microperca in a spring tributary of
Flint Creek in extreme western Benton County. This
provides the westernmost record of the species in
Arkansas.
Collection details
Benton County: Spring run on Dawn Hill Golf Course
(T18N R33W sec. 17 SE, 36.23374N 94.51447W), 30
June 2011, BKW2011-018, 10 specimens (9 released,
1 AGFC uncataloged).
Discussion
We identified the current Arkansas distribution of
E. microperca to be confined to localized pockets